
 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: Elisabeth Room - Endeavour 
House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 21 March 2018 
9.30 am 

 

Members 

Sue Ayres 
Peter Beer 
David Busby 
Michael Creffield 
Luke Cresswell 
Derek Davis 
Siân Dawson 

Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton 
Michael Holt 
Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb 
David Rose 
Ray Smith 
 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   PL/17/33   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 7 FEBRUARY 2018  
 

1 - 6 

4   PL/17/34   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 21 FEBRUARY 2018  
 

7 - 12 

5   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  

 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

 
6   SITE INSPECTIONS  

 
In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may 
consider to be necessary, the Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning will report on any other applications which 
require site inspections.  
 
The provisional date for any site inspections is Wednesday 28 
March 2018.  
 

 

7   PL/17/35  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
An Addendum to Paper PL/17/35 will be circulated to Members prior 
to the commencement of the meeting summarising additional 
correspondence received since the publication of the agenda but 
before 12 noon on the wo
[...]
swell Derek Davis 
Kathryn Grandon John Hinton 
Michael Holt Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb  

 
Alan Ferguson and Ray Smith were unable to be present. 
 
120  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 None declared. 

 
121  PL/17/26 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

8 NOVEMBER 2017  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2017 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

122  PL/17/27 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
22 NOVEMBER 2017  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2017 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

123  PL/17/28 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
6 DECEMBER 2017  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of the following 
sentence in Minute No 113 after the third paragraph:- 
 
“In the course of Members’ deliberations, discussion took place as to the 
merits of an alternative access over land owned by another party.” 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
124  PL/17/29 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

20 DECEMBER 2017  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2017 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

125  TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

126  SITE INSPECTIONS  
 

 The Corporate Manager recommended a site inspection in respect of Application 
Nos DC/17/06235/FUL and DC/17/05687/OUT – Former Sugar Beet Factory, 
Sproughton Road, Sproughton. 
 
Derek Davis, Ward Member for Berners, requested site inspections in respect of 
Application No DC/18/00236/OUT – erection of 24 dwellings on land adjacent to 
Woodlands, Main Road, Chelmondiston (to view the proposed access and the 
context of the site in relation to the AONB) and Application No DC/17/06286/FUL 
– erection of nine dwellings, land to north of Queens Road, Erwarton (to view the 
site in relation to its proximity to the AONB). 
 
Following brief presentations, the Committee agreed to hold site inspections. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That site inspections be held on Wednesday 14 February 2018 in 

respect of Application Nos DC/17/06235/FUL and DC/17/05687/OUT, 
and DC/18/00236/OUT and DC/17/06286/FUL. 
 

(2) That a Panel comprising the following Members be appointed to 
inspect the sites: 

 

Sue Ayres 
Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer 
David Busby 
Michael Creffield 
Luke Cresswell 
Derek Davis 

Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton 
Michael Holt 
Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley 
Ray Smith 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



 

127  PL/17/30 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

 Members had before them an Addendum to Paper PL/17/30 (circulated to Members 
prior to the commencement of the meeting) summarising additional 
correspondence received since the publication of the Agenda, but before noon on 
the working day before the meeting, together with errata. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to the Items in 
Paper PL/17/30 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided 
for under those arrangements.   
 
Application No. 
 

Representations from 

DC/17/04049/FUL John Gill (Objector) 
Dean Pearce (Agent for the Applicant) 

DC/17/02111/OUT Alastair McCraw (Ward Member) 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/17/30 be made as follows:- 

  
 a HARTEST 

 
Application No. DC/17/04049/FUL 
Paper PL/17/30 – Item 1 

Full Application – Erection of 6 single 
storey dwellings, associated 
outbuildings, improvements to existing 
vehicular access and highway 
improvements.  As amended by agent
[...]
lage 
Hall, Manningtree Road.  
 

The Case Officer, Gemma Pannell, in presenting the application, referred Members 
to the correction in the Addendum to the number of affordable units referred to in 
paragraph 58 which should read ‘5’ and not ‘11’ as stated.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the prior completion of a 
Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to his satisfaction to secure the 
following heads of terms: 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 Affordable Housing 

 RAMS Contribution 

 Public Open Space 
 
and that such permission be subject to conditions including:- 
 

 Time limit for reserved matters application 

 Approval of reserved matters 

 Approved plans and documents 

 Concurrent with reserved matters:  Compliance with recommendations 
of the ecological report 

 Prior to occupation: lighting design scheme 

 Materials  

 Action required prior to occupation: use of fire hydrants 

 Construction management plan to be agreed 

 Lighting scheme 

 As recommended by Highways 

 Suds water drainage details 

 Archaeological works 
 

128  PL/17/31 REVIEW OF PLANNING CHARTER AND PUBLIC SPEAKING 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 Philip Isbell, Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning introduced 
Paper PL/17/31 asking Members to consider adopting a revised Planning Charter 
(Appendix A to the report) – recommendation 2.1 refers. Under recommendation 
2.2, no changes were suggested to the current Public Speaking Arrangements.  
 
The Corporate Manager referred to the background to the proposed changes to 
paragraphs 7.6 and 7.7of the Charter and the positive experience which had been 
reported by a neighbouring authority which has been operating a similar Delegation 
Panel system for some time.  Members raised a number of questions about the 
detail of the proposed arrangements, particularly in relation to the requirement for 
an application being ‘of more than local significance.’  Members noted that the 
Corporate Manager was happy to assist Members with this aspect as well as 
referral requests generally and overall the Committee agreed to accept the revised 
Charter, subject to the removal of the underlining in paragraph 7.7.   
 
Members did not accept recommendation 2.2 of Paper PL/17/31 as they 
considered that the current arrangements should be reviewed, to include 
consideration being given as to whether questions should be allowed to Ward 
Members and County Councillors addressing the Committee under the public 
speaking arrangements.  
   
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the revised Planning Charter (attached as Appendix A to Paper 

PL/17/31) be adopted, subject to the underlining in paragraph 7.7 being 
omitted. 

Page 5



 

 
(2) That the Public Speaking Arrangements at Planning Committee be 

reviewed by the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable 
Planning, as requested by the Committee. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12.30 p.m. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
ELISABETH ROOM - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
PRESENT:   Peter Beer - Chairman 
 

David Busby Michael Creffield 
Derek Davis Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton Michael Holt 
Jennie Jenkins Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb David Rose 

 
The following Members were unable to be present: Sue Ayres, Luke Cresswell, 
Siân Dawson and Ray Smith. 
 
129   SUBSTITUTES  

  
It was noted that, in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure 
Rule No.20, a substitute was in attendance as follows:- 
 
Jennie Jenkins (substituting for Ray Smith). 
 

130   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 None declared. 
 

131   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

132   PL/17/32 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

 Members had before them an Addendum to Paper PL/17/32 (circulated to Members 
prior to the commencement of the meeting) summarising additional correspondence 
received since the publication of the Agenda, but before noon on the working day 
before the meeting, together with errata. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to the items in 
Paper PL/17/32 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided 
for under those arrangements, 
 
Application No.   Representations from 
 
DC/17/05793/FUL   Kate Wood (Agent for the Applicant) 
DC/17/06286/FUL   Roger Balmer (Agent for the Applicant) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/17/32 be made as follows:- 
 

a   LONG MELFORD  
 

 Application No. DC/17/5793/FUL 
Paper PL/17/32 – Item 1 
 

Full Application – Erection of 15-unit 
sheltered apartment block (amended 
application to 11-unit block approved 
under reference B/15/01043/FUL 
Sheltered Accommodation Site at 
Orchard Brook, Hall Street. 

 
The Case Officer John Davies in presenting the application informed Members of the 
following updates which were received after the Addendum had been issued:- 
  

 SCC – Flood and Water Management holding objection now withdrawn and 
no objection subject to conditions. 

 Disability Group Optua has identified possible improvements to the internal 
layout, which are covered by Building Regulations – however, the Applicant is 
aware and will take into account where possible.  

 
He also confirmed that the Applicant had agreed the commuted sum of £10,242 
towards the provision of affordable housing, as detailed in the officer 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That authority be delegated to the Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning to Grant Planning Permission subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to his satisfaction to 
secure the following heads of terms: 
 

 Commuted sum of £10,242 towards affordable housing 
 
and that such permission be subject to conditions as set out below: 
 

 Implementation within 3 years. 

 Submission and approval of window details. 

 Submission and approval of all external materials. 

 Submission and approval of details including mortar mix, joinery colour 
and render colour. 

 Precise details of boundary treatments and retention thereof 

 Submission and approval of location and detail of solar panels. 

 Submission and approval of lighting details. 

 Submission of signage proposed to Hall Street and inside site. 
 

Page 8



 

 Submission of biodiversity enhancement measures, to include locations of 
bat and swift boxes 

 Conditions as agreed with the County Archaeologist. 

 Sheltered Housing to be provided in accordance with paragraphs 2.9 and 
2.10 of the submitted Housing Needs Statement, for no other use within 
use class C3 and to thereafter be retained as such. 

 Sheltered Housing only to be occupied by persons over the age of 55 

 Provision of fire hydrants. 

 Submission of waste minimisation and recycling strategy. 

 Implementation in accordance with construction management plan. 

 As recommended by the LHA including provision of cross over, footpath 
realignment, maintenance of visibility splays, prior approval of 
arrangements for discharge of surface water. 

 As recommended by the EA, including contamination risk assessment, 
verification reporting and long-term monitoring and maintenance plan and 
surface water management/drainage details. 

 Precise details of soft landscaping, open space and play equipment. 

 Implementation of soft landscaping, open space and play equipment. 

 Precise details of 
[...]
with the development plan, 
viewed as a whole, it is an outcome that is envisaged by policy CS1 where the ‘tilted balance’ and 
the presumption in favour of sustainable development are engaged. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That, subject to an acceptable drainage scheme being provided to the satisfaction of the Local Lead 
Flood Authority, the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to his 
satisfaction to secure the following heads of terms; 
  

 Affordable Housing  
 
and that such permission be subject to the conditions including as set out below:  
 

 Commencement within 3 years (Full) 

 Submission of reserved matters (Outline)  

 Development to be implemented in accordance with submitted details  

 As recommended by the LHA  

 As recommended by SCC Flood and Water Management 

 Sustainability 

 All external lighting, including any street lighting, to be approved 

 Fire hydrants to be provided 

 Hard and soft landscaping to be submitted and agreed 

 Boundary enclosure details to be submitted and agreed 

 Levels to be submitted and agreed 

 Tree and hedgerow protection fencing to be installed with details to be approved 

 Implementation of mitigation and enhancement measures identified in the Preliminary Ecological 
Appraisal 

 Provision and management of public open space including boundary hedge to the east and south 

 Construction Management Plan 

 Provision of open space 

 Maintenance of open space 

 Details of Materials 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: DC/17/05332 

Parish: Cockfield 

Location: Land To The North West Of Mackenzie Place 

 

 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee Report   

Ward: Lower Brett 

Ward Member/s: Cllr John Ward 

    

 

Description of Development 

Erection of 24 dwellings including eight affordable houses, vehicular ac
[...]
fore recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
(1)  Subject to the prior agreement of a Section 106 Planning Obligation on appropriate terms to the 

satisfaction of the Corporate Manager- Growth and Sustainable Planning to secure:   

- Secure 35% Affordable units including mix and tenure  
- Ecological Mitigation (RAMS) 

 

(2)  That the Corporate Manager- Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to grant Planning 

Permission subject to conditions including:   

 Standard time limit  

 Accord with approved plans  

 As recommended by Highways 

 As recommended by SCC Floods 

 Unexpected contamination  

 Fire hydrant provision details 

 Details of provision, future management, and maintenance of public open space 

 Sustainable efficiency measures  

 Secure mitigation and ecology enhancement measures  

 Lighting scheme – biodiversity  

 Construction Management Plan  

 Construction hours 

 Implementation of landscaping scheme  

 Withdrawal PD rights 
 

Page 67



 

3)  That in the event of the Planning Obligation referred to in Resolution (1) above not being secured 

that the Corporate Manager- Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to refuse planning 

permission for reason(s) including:-   

Inadequate provision of infrastructure contributions which would fail to provide compensatory 

benefits to the sustainability of the development and its wider impacts, contrary to the 

development plan and national planning policy. 

Page 68



Application No: DC/17/06289 

Parish: Raydon 

Location: Land East Of King Georges Field, The Street 

 

 

 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee Report   

Ward: Nayland.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Melanie Barrett. 

    

RECOMMENDATION – GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION WITH CONDITIONS 

 

Description of Development 

Construction of 18 hole golf course, together with a new nine hole par 3 course, short game area; 

Relocation of 1 no. halfway hut and construction of 1 no.
[...]
 nearest neighbours are Holly Farm on the 
B1066, Keepers Lodge and Carrs Cottage on Keepers Lane, Daltons Farm on Plough Lane and 
various properties on Cock Street and the A134.  

 
  

Page 74



 

 

2. The Proposal 
 
2.1  Construction of 18-hole golf course, together with a new nine hole par 3 course, short game area; 

Relocation of 1 no. halfway hut and construction of 1 no. new halfway hut, new car park; 3 no. new 
tennis courts and a children's golf activity area. 

 
2.2  The proposals also involved the alteration of the two existing 18 hole golf courses, so that after the 

development there will be three 18 hole golf courses of championship standard and one 3 par 9 
hole golf course, all starting close to the golf club house/hotel. 

 
2.3   The layout alterations on the existing Constable (18 hole) course would comprise 3 new holes to 

the east of the clubhouse on an area which currently an arable field (within the AONB).   The layout 
alternations on the existing Gainsborough (18 hole) course would involve retaining 9 holes of the 
existing course and provide 2 additional holes to the North and 7 holes to East the existing site 
(both outside of the AONB) between the current site and the A134, on land currently occupied by 
arable fields.  The new golf course would reoccupy some of the holes from the existing golf courses 
and extend to the south of Plough Lane, an area partly used for commercial apple growing (outside 
the AONB). 

 
2.4  The 9-hole par 3 course would be located to the east of the club house (within the AONB) on 

agricultural land between the existing golf development and the A134. The children’s golf activity 
area would be located to the west of the club house.  This would comprise an area of grass mown 
to provide features.  The proposed tennis courts would be located to the rear of the club house 
while the car park would be located between Keepers Lane and the clubhouse in an area currently 
used for informal overspill parki
[...]
terial considerations indicate 
otherwise. 

 
13.2.  When taken as a whole, and as a matter of planning judgment, the proposal is considered to adhere 

to the development plan, other material planning considerations including the NPPF, and imposed 
statutory duties and responsibilities. The proposal is consequently considered to represent a 
sustainable form of development, where there exists a presumption in favour of such development. 

 
13.3.  In the absence of any justifiable or demonstrable material consideration indicating otherwise, it is 

considered that the proposals are therefore acceptable in planning terms and a positive 
recommendation is given below. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That authority be delegated to Corporate Manager - Growth and Sustainable Planning to grant planning 
permission subject to resolving the outstanding issues relating to highways, ecology, surface water 
management and archaeology.  
 
(1) Following resolution of outstanding matters the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable 

Planning be authorised to grant Planning Permission subject to conditions including:  

 Standard time limit 

 Approved Plans 

 Tree protection measures 

 Details of lighting 

 Details of soft and hard landscaping 

 Landscape management plan 

 Details of phasing of development 

 Details of construction hours of operation, parking and delivery routes 

 Warning signage during construction  

Page 78



 

 

 Surface cleansing during construction 

 As recommended by the Highway Authority 

 As recommended by the Archaeological Officer following submission of additional data. 

 As recommended by the Ecological Officer following submission of additional data. 

 As recommended by the Flood and Water Officer following submission of additional data. 

 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: B/16/00928 Parish: Stoke By Nayland Location: Stoke By Nayland Golf Club, Keepers Lane 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 PL/17/33   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 FEBRUARY 2018
	4 PL/17/34   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2018
	7 PL/17/35  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	7a DC/17/05332 - Land to the North West of Mackenzie Place, Cockfield
	Site Plan

	7b DC/17/06289 - Land east of St Georges Field, The Street, Raydon
	Site Plan

	7c B/16/00928 -  Stoke By Nayland Golf Club, Keepers Lane, Stoke By Nayland
	Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
ELISABETH ROOM - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 21 MARCH 2018 
 
PRESENT:  Peter Beer - Chairman 
 

Sue Ayres David Busby 
Michael Creffield Luke Cresswell 
Derek Davis Siân Dawson 
Kathryn Grandon John Hinton 
Michael Holt Jennie Jenkins 
Adrian Osborne Stephen Plumb 
David Rose  

 
Ray Smith was unable to be present:  
 
133   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 

 
It was noted that, in accordance with Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure 
Rule No 20, a substitute was in attendance as follows:- 
 
Jennie Jenkins (substituting for Ray Smith). 
  

134   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 Peter Beer declared a local non-pecuniary interest in respect of the site inspection 
request for Gainsborough House in his capacity as a member of Suffolk County 
Council. 
 
In relation to Application No B/16/00928 –  
 
Kathryn Grandon stated for transparency that her husband had been a member of 
Stoke by Nayland Golf Club for a period of one year some time ago. 
 
Adrian Osborne stated that he was a former member of Stoke by Nayland Golf Club. 
 

135   PL/17/33 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 
FEBRUARY 2018  
 

 The Committee was asked to defer approval of the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 
February 2018 on the advice of Ian De Prez, Planning Lawyer and Legal Adviser to 
the Committee. 
 
Members were informed that a legal challenge was expected to the decision to 
approve Application No DC/17/04049/FUL – The Paddocks, Lawshall Road, Hartest 
(Minute No 127a refers) and that the officers wished to take the opportunity to listen 
to the recording of the meeting to ensure that the minute fully reflected the reasons 
for the Committee’s decision. 
 



 

Members accepted the legal advice and deferral was moved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That consideration of the Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
7 February for approval be deferred to a future meeting of the Committee, 
pending the receipt of further legal advice in respect of Minute No 127a. 
 

136   PL/17/34 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 
FEBRUARY 2018  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2018 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

137   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 The Senior Governance Support Officer reported that a document in the form of a 
petition objecting to the erection of stables in Long Melford – Application No. 
DC/17/06230 had been received.  The document contained the names and 
signatures of approximately 54 persons but addresses and other details required 
under the Council’s Petitions Scheme had not been provided.  However, the 
Application had subsequently been withdrawn and an application had been 
submitted for residential development on the site.  
 
Members noted the position. 
 

138   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 

 John Hinton, Ward Member for Dodnash, requested a site inspection in respect of 
Application No DC/18/00235 – erection of 9 dwellings, Manor Farm, East End Lane, 
East Bergholt (to view the site in the context of the existing road pattern and the 
constraints of the site). 
 
Gemma Pannell, Area Planning Manager, suggested that it might be premature to 
consider the request as further information was needed on the application.  On being 
put to the vote, a motion to approve a site visit at this time was lost. 
 
Members then considered a request from the Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning for a site visit to Gainsborough House Sudbury in connection 
with Application Nos DC/18/00717 and DC/18/00718 – erection of new gallery 
building (following demolition of the Labour Exchange); re-arrangement and 
extension of the Weavers Lane cottages and print workshop.  Alterations to improve 
accessibility within Gainsborough House and improved accessibility into the site.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That a site inspection be held on Wednesday 28 March 2018 in respect 

of Application Nos DC/18/00717/FUL and DC/18/00718/LBC. 



 

 
(2) That a Panel comprising the following Members be appointed to inspect 

the site:- 
 

Sue Ayres 
Peter Beer 
David Busby 
Michael Creffield 
Luke Cresswell 
Derek Davis 
Siân Dawson 
Kathryn Grandon 

John Hinton 
Michael Holt 
Jennie Jenkins  
Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb 
David Rose 
Ray Smith 

 

139   PL/17/35 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to items in Paper 
PL/17/35 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided for 
under those arrangements. 
 
Application No. 
 

Representations from 

DC/17/05332 Robin Morley (Parish Council) 
Gregg Dodds (on behalf of the Applicant) 
Clive Arthey (Ward Member) 
 

DC/17/06289/FUL Phil Branton (Agent for the Applicant) 
 

B/16/0098/FUL Susannah Rendle (Applicant) 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/17/35 be made as follows:- 
 

a 
 

COCKFIELD 
 
Application No. DC/17/05332 
Paper PL/17/35 – Item 1 

Hybrid planning application – Erection 
of 42 dwellings (Full Planning 
Application); Erection of 9 self-build 
plots (Outline planning Application), 
including access road, shared surface 
roads, community open space and 
footpath connections to existing 
community meadow, land to the north 
west of Mackenzie Place. 

 



 

Gemma Pannell Area Planning Manager in presenting the application, advised 
Members that there were no updates to report other than the inclusion of an 
additional condition regarding the phasing of the self-build properties.  Members 
were aware that the outline application would set the overall floor area for the self-
build properties but the detailed design would be the subject of a reserved matters 
application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to an acceptable drainage scheme being provided to the 
satisfaction of the Local Lead Flood Authority, the Corporate Manager – 
Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to grant planning permission 
subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to his 
satisfaction to secure the following heads of terms: 
 

 Affordable Housing 
 
and that such permission be subject to conditions including: 
 

 Commencement within 3 years (Full) 

 Submission of reserved matters (Outline)  

 Development to be implemented in accordance with submitted details  

 As recommended by the LHA  

 As recommended by SCC Flood and Water Management 

 Sustainability 

 All external lighting, including any street lighting, to be approved 

 Fire hydrants to be provided 

 Hard and soft landscaping to be submitted and agreed 

 Boundary enclosure details to be submitted and agreed 

 Levels to be submitted and agreed 

 Tree and hedgerow protection fencing to be installed with details to be 
approved 

 Implementation of mitigation and enhancement measures identified in 
the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 

 Provision and management of public open space including boundary 
hedge to the east and south 

 Construction Management Plan 

 Provision of open space 

 Maintenance of open space 

 Details of Materials 

 Phased approach to self-build delivery 
 

b 
 

RAYDON 
 
Application No. DC/17/06289/FUL 
Paper PL/17/35 – Item 2 

Full application – Erection of 24 
dwellings including eight affordable 
houses, vehicular access, garaging, 
parking and open space, land east of 
St Georges Field, The Street. 

 



 

Gemma Pannell Area Planning Manager, and case officer for this application, in 
introducing the item referred to the extant outline permission, which was a material 
consideration, and advised Members that the officer view was that the 3 additional 
houses proposed could be accommodated on the site. 
 
Steven Stroud, Strategic Projects and Delivery Manager, read out comments in 
support of the application submitted by the Ward Member John Ward, who was 
unable to be present. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That subject to the resolution of the outstanding drainage issue to the 

satisfaction of the Local Lead Flood Authority, the Corporate Manager – 
Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 Planning 
Obligation on appropriate terms to his satisfaction to secure the 
following heads of terms:- 

 

 35% Affordable units including mix and tenure 

 Ecological Mitigation (RAMS) 
 
 and that such permissions be subject to conditions including: 
 

 Standard time limit  

 Accord with approved plans  

 As recommended by Highways 

 As recommended by SCC Floods 

 Unexpected contamination 

 Fire hydrant provision details 

 Details of provision, future management, and maintenance of public 
open space 

 Sustainable efficiency measures  

 Secure mitigation and ecology enhancement measures  

 Lighting scheme – biodiversity  

 Construction Management Plan  

 Construction hours 

 Implementation of landscaping scheme  

 Withdrawal of PD rights 
 
(2)  That in the event of the Planning Obligation referred to in Resolution (1) 

above not being secured the Corporate Manager- Growth and 
Sustainable Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for 
reason(s) including:-   

 
 Inadequate provision of infrastructure contributions which would fail to 

provide compensatory benefits to the sustainability of the development 
and its wider impacts, contrary to the development plan and national 
planning policy. 
 

 



 

c STOKE BY NAYLAND 

Application No. B/16/00928/FUL 
Paper PL/17/35 – Item 3 

Full application – Construction of 18 
hole golf course, together with a new 
nine hole par 3 course, short game area; 
relocation of 1 halfway hut and 
construction of 1 new halfway hut, new 
car park; 3 new tennis courts and a 
children’s golf activity area, Stoke by 
Nayland Golf Club, Keepers Lane. 

 

The Strategic Projects and Delivery Manager referred Members to the summary 
recommendation on page 71 of Paper PL/17/35, which should have referred to 
delegation to the Corporate Manager to grant planning permission subject to the 
resolution of various outstanding issues as listed in the recommendation on page 78 
of the report. 
 
The Case Officer Elizabeth Flood in introducing this item updated Members as 
follows:- 
 

 Additional response from Environmental Protection – does not require the 
imposition of a time limit condition for players. 

 Further comments from SCC Flood and Water Officer confirming that surface 
water management issues are capable of resolution. 
 

Members were advised that the Ward Member, Melanie Barrett supported the 
application.  In response to a question, the Case Officer informed Members that the 
diversion of any public rights of way impacted by the proposed development was 
subject to separate legislation and could not therefore be a condition of any planning 
consent. 
 
RESOLVED 

That subject to the resolution of the outstanding issues relating to highways, 
ecology, surface water management and archaeology to the satisfaction of the 
Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning he be authorised to 
grant planning permission subject to conditions including: 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Approved Plans 

 Tree protection measures 

 Details of lighting 

 Details of soft and hard landscaping 

 Landscape management plan 

 Details of phasing of development 

 Details of construction hours of operation, parking and delivery routes 

 Warning signage during construction  

 Surface cleansing during construction 

 As recommended by the Highway Authority 
 



 

 As recommended by the Archaeological Officer following submission of 
additional data. 

 As recommended by the Ecological Officer following submission of 
additional data. 

 As recommended by the Flood and Water Officer following submission of 
additional data. 

 
 
Note:  The meeting adjourned for refreshments between 11.05 a.m. and 11.15 a.m.  
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.55 a.m. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 


